
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE – SPECIAL MEETING 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 31 MAY 2019, AT 2.00 PM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

2.   SITE OF FAWLEY POWER STATION, FAWLEY ROAD, FAWLEY, SO45 1TW 
(APPLICATION 19/10138) (Pages 1 - 44) 

 Proposed dismantling, removal and site clearance of buildings at Fawley Power 
Station, and remediation of the site (approval under Regulations 73 & 75 of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant. 
 

3.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Fran Carpenter 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 

 



Planning Committee    Item 2  
       
 

Application Number: 19/10138  Demolition Determination 

Site: SITE OF FAWLEY POWER STATION, FAWLEY ROAD, FAWLEY 

SO45 1TW 

Development: Dismantling, removal and site clearance of buildings at Fawley 

Power Station and remediation of the site (Approval under 

Regulations 73 and 75 of The Conservation of Habitats and Species 

Regulations 2010) 

Applicant: Fawley Waterside Ltd 

Target Date: 26/02/2019 

Extension Date: 31/05/2019 

 

________________________________________________________________________ 

19/10138 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

1.1  This application has been made pursuant to the Habitat Regulations. The 
application is not a typical planning application, and there is, in fact, just one 
issue to consider, namely: 
 

whether or not the proposed demolition of Fawley Power Station would have 
an adverse effect on the integrity of the designated European nature 
conservation sites that are situated in close proximity to the power station.  
 

1.2  Approval of the application can only be given if an Appropriate Assessment 
concludes that the proposed demolition would not have an adverse effect on the 
integrity of the adjacent European sites, taking into account any mitigation 
measures that may be proposed. 
 
1.3  This matter has been brought before Committee because Officers do not 
have specific delegated powers to determine an application of this type. 
 

2 THE SITE 
  

2.1    Fawley Power Station is a large brownfield site that is completely 
surrounded by land that is within the New Forest National Park. The existing 
power station buildings are of a hyper scale. The main power station building is 
354 metres in length, with the turbine hall element being about 50 metres in 
height. The power station chimney is approximately 198 metres in height. The 
power station is bounded to the east by land that forms part of the Solent and 
Southampton Water Special Protection Area (SPA), the Solent and 
Southampto
[...]
ate consideration of all potential 
impact types? 

 Is the approach in line with the requirements of the Habitat Regulations 
including recent changes in case law, and current best practice guidelines? 

 Are the HRA decisions informed by appropriate and robust sources of 
information? 

 Are the avoidance and mitigation measures deliverable with certainty?  

11.5   LUC's reached the following conclusions on the 'shadow' Appropriate 
Assessment: 

 It is robust and appropriate in terms of the European sites which have been 
included in the assessment. 

 All impact types with the potential to result in likely significant effects at the 
HRA Screening stage, or Adverse Effects on Integrity at the Appropriate 
Assessment stage have been considered. 

 The approach is in accordance with current guidelines for undertaking HRA 
and the requirements of the Habitats Regulations. 

 It has been informed by a range of appropriate and robust baseline 
information, specific survey effort and existing evidence. As a result, there is 
a high level of certainty in the conclusions reached. 

 The avoidance and mitigation measures specified are considered feasible, 
appropriate and robust.  

11.6    LUC recommended that the required mitigation measures be secured 

Page 7



within a Unilateral Undertaking and that an Environmental Clerk of Works be 
appointed for the duration of works. LUC's overall conclusion was that providing 
the mitigation and avoidance measures set out in the applicant's various reports 
are secured, then "it can be concluded that NFDC can be satisfied that 
application 19/10138 to demolish and remediate the Fawley Power Station site 
would not result in adverse effects on the integrity of European sites, either 
alone or in-combination with other plans and projects". 

11.7     Before officers carried out their Appropriate Assessment, they also 
consulted Natural England. Natural England made the following initial comment: 
"Having considered the informa
[...]
ositive recommendation to be made.  
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
There are no relevant crime and disorder implications. 
 
Local Finance 
 
Local financial considerations are not material to the decision on this application. 
 
Human Rights 
 
Human Rights are not a relevant consideration for an application of this type. 
 
Equality 
 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of 
certain protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. 
It places the Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement 
of equality in the exercise of its powers including planning powers. The 
Committee must be mindful of this duty inter alia when determining all planning 
applications. In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 
 (1)  eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 
 (2)  advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
and 

 (3)  foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Page 10



 
 

 
14 NOTES FOR INCLUSION ON CERTIFICATE: 
  

None 
 
 
15. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Grant 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information: 
Ian Rayner 
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option1)   
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX A 

APPROPRIATE ASSESSMENT 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY UNDER 
REGULATIONS 75 & 77 OF THE CONSERVATION OF HABITATS AND SPECIES 
REGULATIONS 2017  

 
APPLICATION REF: 19/10138 

 
PROPOSAL: DISMANTLING, REMOVAL AND SITE CLEARANCE OF BUILDINGS AT 
FAWLEY POWER STATION AND REMEDIATION OF THE SITE. 

 
1.    Introduction 

 
1.1    On 29th January 2019, Fawley Waterside Ltd submitted an application to New Forest 

District Counc
[...]
tail.  It concluded that the implementation of 

an avoidance strategy would mean that activities with potential to have impacts on the SPA 

and Ramsar site would not be carried out during the bird wintering period, so avoiding the 

potential for visual disturbance. Noise from general demolition was assessed and was not 

expected to exceed thresholds at which disturbance would be expected.  As a 

consequence, it was concluded that there were no impacts arising from the demolition to be 

considered in combination. 

10.3   The ‘shadow’ Appropriate Assessment has considered 4 other projects for in 

combination effects. These are: 

 a) The National Grid substations  

b)  Fawley Quarry 

c) Maintenance Dredging within Southampton Water 

d)  The MHI Vestas wind turbine painting and storage facility 

These will now be looked at in turn. 

10.4  The National Grid Substations 

10.4.1 The National Grid currently lease 8.7ha of land within the boundary of Fawley Power 

Station, which is occupied by two substations (400kV and 132kV) and two supergrid 

transformers, as well as associated infrastructure. The operations here would be 

concurrent with the proposed demolition. 

10.4.2  However, as the ‘shadow’ Appropriate Assessment notes, the survey work which  

informed the 2014 screening applications, and the subsequent data which has been used 

to inform this Appropriate Assessment  was undertaken / produced with the substation in 

place. Therefore, the National Grid substation forms part of the baseline scenario, and any 

combined effects of this project and the proposed demolition have already been 

considered. Accordingly, there is not considered any need to further consider in-

combination effects associated with this project. 

10.5   Fawley Quarry 

10.5.1 Fawley Quarry has been operational for many years, and there remains a consent to 

extract sand and gravel on this site up until 2026. As such, extraction activities and 

associated transport of m
[...]
4.1 The Traffic Management Plan sets out the procedures that will be put in place so 

as to manage traffic movements to and from the Power Station. Traffic would be routed so 

as to be primarily on the side of the site furthest away from the SPA boundary, thereby 

ensuring that any potential disturbance effects would be avoided.    

11.15     Unilateral Undertaking 

11.15.1   A Unilateral Undertaking has been submitted, in which the owner covenants that it 

will adhere at all times to the methodology set out in all of the above cited reports, and that 

it will implement in full all of the mitigation and avoidance measures set out within these 

reports. Furthermore, within the Unilateral Undertaking, the owner covenants to appoint an 

Environmental Clerk of Works who will be responsible for overseeing and monitoring the 

implementation of the various mitigation measures, and who will have the authority to 

require demolition to cease if a risk of a significant effect to a European site were to be 

identified. It is considered that this Unilateral Undertaking gives the Competent Authority 

the necessary level of confidence that the proposed methodology will be adhered to, that 

the mitigation measures will be achievable and effective, and that there will be the 

necessary safeguards should any risks be subsequently identified.  

Page 34



12.   Assessment of Likely Impacts against Conservation Objectives 

12.1   In his ‘shadow’ Appropriate Assessment, Jonathan Cox Associates has produced a 

set of tables (3 in total), which considers the 5 main potential adverse effects (drainage, 

dust, noise & vibration, visible movement, and in combination effects) against the particular 

conservation objectives of the 4 European sites that have the potential to be adversely 

affected by the proposed demolition. These 3 tables are attached as Appendix 1 to this 

Appropriate Assessment. In all cases, it is concluded that there would either be no impact, 

or t
[...]
g 

processes on 

which the 

habitats of 

the 

qualifying 

features rely  

No Impact No Impact No Impact No Impact No Impact 

The 

population of 

each of the 

qualifying 

features 

No Impact No Impact Potential 

impact on 

population of 

Atlantic salmon 

mitigated 

through Noise 

& Vibration 

Management 

Plan 

No Impact Potential 

impact on 

population 

of Atlantic 

salmon 

mitigated 

through 

Pollution 

Prevention 

Page 40



Plan (PPP) 

The 

distribution 

of the 

qualifying 

features 

within the 

site 

Potential 

impact on 

distribution of 

Atlantic salmon 

removed by 

implementation 

of Pollution 

Prevention Plan 

(PPP) 

No Impact Potential 

impact on 

distribution of 

Atlantic salmon 

removed by 

implementation 

of Noise & 

Vibration 

Management 

Plan 

No Impact No Impact 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:10000

19/10138

Fawley Power Station

2

May 2019

Item No:

Special Planning Committee

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Fawley Road
Fawley

David Groom
Service Manager
Planning and Building Control
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100026220

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Site of Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley, SO45 1TW (Application 19/10138)
	Appendix A
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

31 MAY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 31 May 2019 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
  Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
  Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
David Groom, Andrew Kinghorn, Ian Rayner, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Duke and Ring. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed non pecuniary interests in application 19/10138 
as Members of Fawley Parish Council. 
 

5   SITE OF FAWLEY POWER STATION, FAWLEY ROAD, FAWLEY, SO45 1TW 
(APPLICATION 19/10138)  
 
Details: 
 
Dismantling, removal and site clearance of buildings at Fawley Power Station and 
remediation of the site (Approval under Regulations 73 and 75 of the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010). 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Thompson (on behalf of objectors). 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 



 
PC 31 MAY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed non pecuniary interests as Members of Fawley 
Parish Council.  They each concluded that there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
It was noted that the application related to the single issue of determination under 
the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, with regards to an 
Appropriate Assessment. 
 
Members welcomed the Unilateral Undertaking highlighted within the report which 
provided safeguards through the appointment of an Environmental Clerk of Works 
which enabled the Council to monitor and enforce non-compliance. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application be granted. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2). 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


